our business and do not anticipate paying cash dividends for the foreseeable future. Payment of future cash dividends, if any, will be at the
discretion of our board of directors after taking into account various factors, including our financial condition, operating results, future
restrictions in any agreements to which we are a party, current and anticipated cash needs and plans for expansion.

17

Edgar Filing: MAPINFO CORP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments and capitalization as of December 31, 2003:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to reflect the issuance and sale of 3,750,000 shares of our common stock in this offering, after deducting
the underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read the following table together with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations� and
the consolidated financial statements and related notes, which are included elsewhere and incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

As of December 31,
2003

Actual
As

Adjusted

(unaudited)
(in thousands, except
share and per share

data)
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments(1) $ 35,392 $ 73,817

Long-term debt, net of current portion 16,569 16,569

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.002 par value per share; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 15,687,210 shares issued and
outstanding, actual; 19,437,210 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted 31 39
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share; 1,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or outstanding, actual
and adjusted � �
Additional paid-in capital 53,418 91,835
Retained earnings 26,362 26,362
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,866 1,866

Total stockholders� equity 81,677 120,102

Total capitalization $ 98,246 $ 136,671

(1) Includes $753 thousand in restricted cash.

The above table does not include the following:

Edgar Filing: MAPINFO CORP - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 31

� 2,790,564 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of December 31, 2003 and issued under our
current stock incentive and stock option plans at a weighted average exercise price of $10.72 per share; and

� 683,347 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance as of December 31, 2003 under our current stock incentive and
stock option plans, which includes 149 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our employee stock purchase

[…]

pay in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value
as of December 31, 2003 was approximately $50.5 million, or $3.22 per share. Net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible
assets, which excludes goodwill and other intangible assets, less our total liabilities, all divided by the aggregate number of shares of our
common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2003.

After giving effect to the sale of the 3,750,000 shares of our common stock in this offering after deducting the underwriting discounts and
commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value at December 31, 2003 would have been
approximately $89.0 million, or $4.58 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.36 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $6.42 per share to new investors. Dilution per share represents the difference between the amount per
share paid by the new investors in this offering and the net tangible book value per share at December 31, 2003, as adjusted to give effect to this
offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution to new investors:

Public offering price per share $ 11.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2003 $ 3.22
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 1.36

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 4.58

Dilution per share to new investors $ 6.42

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option in full, the as adjusted net tangible book value would increase to approximately $4.74 per
share, representing an increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.52 per share to existing stockholders, and there would be an
immediate dilution of $6.26 per share to new investors.

The number of shares of common stock outstanding used for existing stockholders in the table and calculations above is based on 15,687,210
shares outstanding as of December 31, 2003 and excludes:

� 2,790,564 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of December 31, 2003 and issued under our